demographic characteristics of the study population were detected. 
The ages were varied between 15 and 49 years, the most encountered 
age group was 25–29 years (21.7 %). Religion of respondents were 194 
(55.4%) Muslims53 (43.7%), Yazidi and 3(0.9%) Christians. One hundred 
eighty-three 183 women (52.3 %) had educational level of primary 
school, 332 (94.9 %) were household’s wives. The high percentage of 
parity of participant married women was (5 and more) which record 
107(30.6%), and nearly 63 (18%) of participants are pregnant at study